
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
17 March 2022 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Council Chamber, Harrow Civic 
Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 25 March 2022 at 9.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Update  (Pages 7 - 20) 
  
5. Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23  (Pages 21 - 28) 
  
6. Finance Update January 2022  (Pages 29 - 36) 
  
7. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 37 - 38) 
  

 
 
 



8. Exclusion of the Press Public   
  

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in 
breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 
9. 

Title 
 
 
Annual Procurement Plan 
2022/23 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 
 

10. Residual Waste Services 
Contract Update 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 

  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
9. Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23  (Pages 39 - 48) 
  
10. Residual Waste Services Contract Update  (Pages 49 - 78) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 21 January 2022 at 
11.00 am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

 

 

 
134. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Krupa Sheth. 
 

135. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

136. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

137. 2022/23 Budget  
 
Members received a report which set out the 2022/23 budget proposal. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that following the 
December meeting of the Authority it had been updated in terms of the bottom line, both 
commentary and a column added to the table in section 15, the use of the latest 2021/22 
forecast in section 2 and the formal feedback from borough Finance Directors. He added 
that the risk position would be reviewed prior to the March meeting of the Authority. 
 
In response to a question about employees, the Finance Director reported that the main 
change in establishment was two new roles aligned to strategic themes, a data officer 
and one to support the climate emergency officer group. He added that the change in 
projects reflected line management structures and that they were spread across the 
teams. 
 
A Member stated that the lack of clarity on reserves impacted on local authority budgets. 
Local authorities were required to set a balanced budget and cuts were agreed knowing 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



Page 2 

that they might not be necessary later in the financial year. Boroughs had already 
commenced the budget setting process for 2022/23 and residents might be facing cuts 
that they did not need to. The Finance Director advised that officers were taking a 
cautious approach and that more information would be available by the March meeting. 
In response to whether constituent boroughs could allow the Authority to ‘go bust’, the 
Authority was statutorily required to charge boroughs for the service and on that basis, 
there was a need to maintain and use reserves to keep levies and charges at a relatively 
constant level so that budgets could be managed by boroughs. 
 
The Treasurer acknowledged the concerns expressed by Members in terms of the 
reserves position and borough budget setting processes. Borough Treasurers wanted 
certainty and stability to enable planning. Any reserves distributed to the constituent 
boroughs would however go into their reserves. He was satisfied with the level of 
reserves held by the Authority but took on board the comments made. 
 
A Member referred to section 21 of the report and sought clarification on the level of 
reserves held by other waste authorities. The Finance Director undertook to circulate this 
information but stated that the lowest level was approximately £30-40m whilst others 
held £70m and that therefore the Authority’s level was measurably lower. The level was 
determined by considering the schedule of risk. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, responded to a question about PAYT Levy income and 
fly tipping stating that fly tipping was 3-8% of the waste collected and was therefore 
unlikely to have a noticeable effect on the budget. However, more granularity was 
required as to whether waste was street, household, commercial or fly tipped so that 
strategic decisions could then be made around its disposal. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2022/23 budget be approved; 
(2) the payment of £0.2 million per borough for agreed improvements, principally 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre diversion rates be approved; 

(3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the officer report, and 
the PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £50.4 million be approved; 

(4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the officer 
report, be approved; 

(5) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the officer 
report, and delegated authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should the need 
arise be approved; 

(6) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

(7) the target level of reserves of £9.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the officer report, be approved; 

(8) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the officer 
report, be approved. 
 

138. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 
treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 

4



Page 3 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

139. Projects Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s projects. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

140. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and corporate matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicator performance for 2021/22 be noted; 
(3) the delegated decisions be noted; 
(4) the Treasury Management Plan for 2022/23 be approved.  
 

141. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Variation to the West London 
Residual Waste Services Contract 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
   
 

142. Variation to the West London Residual Waste Services Contract  
 
Members received a confidential report in relation to the West London Residual Waste 
Services Contract. 
 
RESOLVED: That progressing option 1, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.58 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Strategic Development Lead                                         25th March 2022 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Update 
 

SUMMARY 

 This report provides an update on the WLWA Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (JMWMS). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

  The Authority is asked to: 
1) Approve the policies detailed in Section 3  
2) Note the content of the strategies set out in appendix 1 

 
 

1. Introduction  
In March 2021 the Authority members agreed the strategic outcomes of the JMWMS were: 

 Effective and efficient operations focused on - WHERE WE WANT TO BE IN THE 

FUTURE 

 Our climate emergency response is to focus on - NO MORE WASTE  

 Recognise the only workforce we have is our - RESIDENTS and COLLEAGUES 

 Tackling clean streets and flytipping because – WASTE IS A CRIME 

 We can’t wait for legislation – BE PROACTIVE 

 Joined up and consistent - USING HIGH-QUALITY DATA 

 

2. 2021/22 WLWA Plan and Joint Plan 

The West London Waste programme for this financial year was designed to deliver efficiency 
enhancement with a whole system in line with WLWA’s Mission and Purpose highlighted in the 
Business Plan. Work has focused on six key project areas which are designed to inform and deliver 
the long-term circular economy objective of the organisation.  The delivery of the projects is in 
conjunction with the constituent Boroughs to derive the greatest benefit from joint working in West 
London.  

 

WLWA focused on the following:  

 Continuing to maximise the opportunities offered by the food waste funding of £500,000 per 
borough to invest in services and increasing capture of this high carbon material;  

 Transform more HRRCs to unlock financial and carbon savings, increase recycling and 
increase resilienc
[...]
be drafted 
in to the medium term financial plan. 

7. Legal Implications – none 

8. Joint Waste Management Strategy 

The projects areas mentioned in this report are intrinsically linked to the Authority’s Joint Waste 
Management    Strategy. The projects are driving the design of the new policy and the Waste Local Plan 
through data, best practice and identification of opportunities, as well as delivering change to meet the 
desired outcomes and targets developed in  the Strategy. 

 

Contact Officers Peter Tilston, Projects Director 01895 545510 
petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 
 
Sarah Ellis, Strategic Development Lead    07584 631710 
sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk   

 
Emma Beal, Managing Director 01895 545515 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

10

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


Appendix 1 –  Outline Strategies 

 

Programme area Data 

Policy 1. Understand, measure and report on the flows of material from collection to end destination.  
2. Understand the impact of trade waste on borough provided services and options for developing synergies with municipal 

collections. 
3. Collect data about the composition of waste to understand the impacts and opportunities to support the climate 

emergency. 
4. Bring together and provide open access to data to inform wider policies 
5. Data is used to provide appropriate feedback and support decision making 

 

Mission  TBC 

Purpose To use data intelligently to utilise resources efficiently, cost effectively and with a positive environmental impact  

Year Disposal objectives Joining up collection and disposal Our Ambitions 

By 2030  Use data to establish whole life 
cycle costs and carbon impact to 
enable disposal to be carbon 
neutral 

 Use data to amend fleet and look at 
group procurement options. 

 For whole life cycle collection and 
disposal to be carbon neutral. 

By 2025  Use data to understand impact 
[...]
erall 

 Wider partnership working – act as 
broker for non WLWA boroughs to 
improve economy of scale – sourcing 
outlets for new streams such as soft / 
hard plastics / polystyrene / sanitary 
products  

 Operate booked collections in joint 
partnership rather than scheduled 
collections to fill demand for lower 
quantity separate collections on new 
streams 

 Increasing access to recycling facilities 

 Increasing streams to be recycled 

 Reducing overall waste 

By 2023  Targeting four key areas 
based on outcome of June ’21 
waste composition analysis: 

 Introducing collections or 
increasing collections for streams 
which have low or no participation 

 Reducing waste and increasing 
recycling 

18



Food, Textiles, Garden, 
Plastic. 

 Need increased demand 
before increased capacity is 
required: 

 Increased comms / Provision 
of receptacles / Increased 
access to services to remove 
recyclables from MMW. 

 Better segregation at HRRCs 

 Capacity / availability studies 
for disposal contracts for 
future growth 

currently – flats / flats above 
shops / businesses / street litter 

 Recycling bulky waste for which 
collection services already 
available 

 Push re-use and at home 
recycling to divert from MMW 

Linking to other programmes 

Data Data based decision making supports infrastructure development 

Food Food waste is measured, infrastructure needs can be identified through the data 

HRRC Understanding the flows of material and usage for the HRRC’s and WTS’s will support development decisions 

Smart 
Cities 

Smart systems collecting useful information and data is part of the infrastructure development  

Shared 
EPR 

Infrastructure will be needed to support shared EPR objectives 

 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Contracts and Procurement Manager 25 March 2022 

Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement Strategy for the year 
2022/23.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the Annual Procurement Plan for 2022/23;  

2) Delegate authority to the Managing Director, in consultation with the Chief Technical 
Officer and the Chair, to approve contract award for Transport Services of Waste, 
Recycling and Associated services contract 

3) Approve the contract award of the Green Waste Collection and Treatment contract 

1. Background – West London Waste has the statutory responsibility to arrange for the disposal 
of controlled waste collected in its area by the waste collection authorities (the six constituent 
boroughs).  The Authority and boroughs manage approximately 650,000 tonnes of waste per 
annum.  Including waste streams for; re-use, recycling, composting, waste treatment and 
disposal.  A significant proportion of the tonnage of both the residual waste and food waste 
fraction is contractually committed under three long term waste treatment contracts: 

 The Residual Waste Services Contract with West London Energy Recovery Ltd operated 

by Suez,  

 The Waste Processing (Lakeside) contract with Viridor Waste Management Ltd; and 

 The organic waste stream contract with Bio Collectors Ltd.  

The remaining waste is managed via medium and short-term contracts and arrangements.  

These are subject to procurement and market testing on a regular basis to ensure value for 

money and/or best environmental options is being delivered within the existing waste market. 

The procurement and provision of high quality waste management contracts is key to the delivery 

of key strategic objectives in the joint strategy (JMWMS); effective and efficient operations 

focused on where we want to be in the future and joined up and consistent approaches using 

high-quality data.  Successful procurement of suitable services and arrangements will have a 

critical role in delivering the above strategic objectives. 

 

21

Agenda Item 5
Pages 21 to 28



    

 

2. Transport procurement 

WLWA is currently procuring a contractor to provide Transport Services of waste, recycling and 
associated services from sites within the WLWA area. The requirements are split into Lot 1 – 
Bulk Haulage and Lot 2 – Roll On Roll Off Services (RoRo). Lot 1 and Lot 2 will be separate 
contracts and could be awarded to the same bidder. The contract is for an initial term of 2 years 
with two periods of one year extension. WLWA is looking for a contractor to work towards 
improving social value and minimising carbon throughout the contract term. 

On 12 November 2021 the procurement documentation was sent to the GLA on in order to 
comply with GLA requirements. On 13 January 2022 WLWA issued an invitation to tender (ITT) 
for a 2+1+1 year contract with a contract start date of 1 June 2022.  Due to the procurement 
being above the Find a Tender (which replaces the EUs Electronic Daily from 01/04/21 for high 
value contracts in the UK) threshold, the tender documentation has been published through 
London Tenders portal. Bid Evaluation will undertake two elements; quality (30%) and price 
(70%) and the tenders will be evaluated on load rates and prices also evaluated against a range 
of mileage bands in order to drive operational efficiencies and reduce risk for suppliers. 

Low carbon principles have been incorporated into the procurement and evaluation process. 
Bidders are required to include details of their approach to evaluating and reducing carbon 
through the contract lifetime and approach to reporting carbon intensity of contract activities and 
monthly reporting of carbon outcomes. 

A number of clarification questions were raised during the clarification process and five 
suppliers submitted tenders on the 28 February 2022. 

The moderation session will take place on 21 and 22 March 2022 when a preferred bidder or 
bidders will be selected. Subject to approval, contract award is due to take place on 11 April 
2022.  

WLWA requests that the decision to contract award for this procurement to the Managing 
Director, in consultation with the Chief Technical Officer and the Chair. 

Please refer to Part 2 notes for the template supplier recommendation report – which will be 
completed once the procurement evaluation has concluded. 

 

3. Green Waste Procurement 

WLWA is currently procuring a supplier to collect and treat Green Waste from across the West 
London Waste Authority area.  WLWA last tendered its Green Waste Treatment Services in 
May 2018 following an OJEU tender process for an initial two-year period. This contract was 
then extended by two years to 30 April 2022.  

On 1 February 2022 WLWA issued an invitation to tender (ITT) through the Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS), hosted on the London Tenders Portal for a 2 year contract for the 
treatment of up to 60,000 tonnes of Green Waste with the initial contract start date of 1 May 
2022.  Bid Evaluation was undertaken using two elements; quality (40%) and price (60%).  

Low carbon principles have been incorporated into the procurement documentation. Bidders are 
required to include details of their commitment to product circularity, approach to evaluating and 
reducing carbon through the contract lifetime and approach to reporting carbon intensity of 
contract activities. 

Please refer to Part 2 notes for the full supplier recommendation report which includes 
evaluation scores and information regarding the preferred bidder. 

 

22



    

 

4. Health & Safety Advisor Support contract 

This contract was re-procured between 21/12/21 – 31/01/22 as a 1+1+1 year contract with a 
contract start date of 1 February 2022. The value of this contract is below Find-A-Tender 
threshold and six companies submitted tenders. 

The contract has been awarded to Universal Safety Practitioners Ltd on the basis of a 1 year 

contract with the option to extend for two further years, subject to satisfactory performance.  

The eval
[...]
ntract is currently being mobilised. An initial mobilisation meeting has been held to 
finalise timescales and requirements. Installation of new cameras and monitoring systems will 
be completed by June 2022. 

6. Low Carbon Procurement 23



    

 

The eight local authorities in West London – Brent, Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, Harrow, 
Hillingdon, Hounslow, Richmond upon Thames, and Wandsworth – and West London Waste 
are collaboratively working together to reduce environmental impact though procurement 
activity by being proactive in embedding low carbon considerations in procurement processes 
across West London. This project has involved the development of a Low Carbon Procurement 
Policy, a Toolkit that sits behind it and a Charter.  
 
The Low Carbon Procurement Toolkit provides advice and guidance to procurers in the local 
authorities to reduce carbon emissions across the procurement cycle and a database of 
questions, answers and KPIs for carbon. The toolkit aims to drive a coordinated and consistent 
approach across the participating authorities in achieving Net Zero objectives. 
 
In order to develop a combined approach to engaging suppliers to help reduce West London 
carbon impacts, a Climate Commitment Charter for suppliers to sign up to, has been developed 
to show Suppliers’ commitment to contributing to the net zero aims of the West London Alliance. 

The Low Carbon Procurement Policy, Toolkit and charter will be ready for use by procurement 
officers, commissioning managers and procurement managers from 01/04/222 and already over 
100 internal West London staff across the eight boroughs and WLWA have received training on 
the Low Carbon Procurement Toolkit. 

7. Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) – In total 33 suppliers are pre-approved onto the DPS 
for the offtake of materials and services. If suppliers are unsuccessful in their application onto 
the DPS they can reapply at any future stage. The Contracts and Procurement Manager is 
working clos
[...]

 

management arrangements. Where appropriate advice will be sought from the Authority’s 
Health and Safety advisors Universal Safety Practitioners Ltd. 

15. Legal Implications – The Authority is required to act in accordance with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015.  Many of the arrangements will involve the Authority entering in to a formal 
contract.   

16. Impact on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy – The procurement and provision 
of high quality waste management contracts are key to the delivery of the Joint Waste 
Management Strategy and strategic procurement and joint working across the boroughs is also 
vital to a number of key WLWA strategic objectives; ‘effective and efficient operations focused 
on where we want to be in the future’, ‘collaborative models in the sub-region and pan-London’ 
and ‘working joined up and consistent, using high-quality data’. 

 

Background 
Papers 

None 

Contact 
Officers 

Beth Baylay, Contracts Manager,                                01895 545516 

bethbaylay@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery                01895 545518 

 tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director           01895 545515 

 emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

  

 

28

mailto:bethbaylay@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 25 March 2022 

Finance Update January 2022 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and corporate matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to: - 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 

2) Note the 2021/22 KPI performance  

3) Approve the proposed 2022/23 KPI targets 

4) Note the delegated decisions 

1. Financial position – high level summary  

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

High Level S
[...]
ments from site manager and H&S advisor.

Time (days) taken from when hazard was 

raised through to comments from site 

manager and H&S advisor.

KPI

35



 

 

36



1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery & Operations Manager 25 March 2022 

Contracts and operations update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction  

This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing west 
London’s waste. This conforms to key strategic outcomes in the new draft joint strategy 
(JMWMS) ‘Effective and efficient operations focused on where we want to be in the future’, 
‘better transport’, ‘carbon neutral by 2030’, and ‘collaborative models in the sub-region and pan-
London’.  

2. West London Residual Waste Services contract 

The contract experienced some operational challenges in January and early February resulting 
in some vehicle turnaround delays at Victoria Road transfer station.   

The programme of contract improvement works aims to address the root causes of the delays. 
Key amongst these are the construction of a new bulking building at Victoria Road which will free 
up space in the tipping hall for Borough Vehicles. This was expected to be completed in late 
spring, but supply chain issues have delayed the timetable until early Autumn. The waste crane 
at Victoria Road has become unreliable and is due to be replaced, which will require major 
engineering works. Interim fixes to the crane are currently taking place to reduce downtime.  

Overall the contract is performing well against its KPIs, with landfill diversion at 99.9% (target 
96.1%) and recycling of residual waste at 5.6% (target 2.1%) as of the end of January.  

3. Viridor residual waste contract (Lakeside) 

The contract is operating well, and th
[...]
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022
	Minutes

	4 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Update
	5 Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23
	6 Finance Update January 2022
	7 Contracts and Operations Update
	9 Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23
	Exempt - Procuremet 2

	10 Residual Waste Services Contract Update
	Exempt - Contracts and Operations Update - Appendix 1
	Exempt - Contracts and Operations update - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 25 March 2022 at 9.00 
am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor 
Julia Neden Watts 

  

  

 
143. Apologies for absence  

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

144. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

145. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

146. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the West London Waste 
Authority (WLWA) Joint Municipal Waste Strategy. 
 
Sarah Ellis, Strategic Development Lead introduced the report and advised that 
Members had seen the content previously and that their support for the way forward was 
sought.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the policies detailed in section 3 of the officer report be approved; 
(2) the content of the strategies set out in section 1 of the report be approved. 
 

147. Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement 
Strategy for the year 2022/23.  
 
Beth Baylay, Contracts and Procurement Manager, introduced the report, which provided 
details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement Strategy for the year 2022/23. Emma Beal, 
Managing Director, advised Members that there was an error in that recommendations 2 
and 3 set out in the officer should be determined following consideration of the separate 
confidential report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Procurement Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 



Page 2 

148. Finance Update January 2022  
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report which provided an update 
on financial and corporate matters. 
 
A Member asked how the amount of food waste within residual waste was monitored 
given the level of investment and commented that the detail of how each borough was 
doing would be helpful. The Finance Director reminded Members that food projects had 
been considered at the previous meeting and that there was a metric which compared 
the amount of food waste compared to residual waste. The challenge from a data 
perspective was to define a clear cause and effect of food within residual waste. The 
Projects Director added that waste composition analysis was ongoing and took place 
approximately every 15 months with the next likely in September 2022. Overall, food 
waste was up. The Head of Service Delivery undertook to respond to the Member’s 
query in more detail separately. 
 
In response to a Member’s query in relation to Trade at P10 of the high level summary 
(page 29 of the agenda) in that it appeared to have gone into reverse at P12, the 
Finance Director indicated that he would look into this and provide clarification to 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 be noted; 
(2) the 2021/22 Key Performance Indicator performance be noted; 
(3) the proposed 2022/23 Key Performance Indicator targets be approved; 
(4) the delegated decisions be noted; 
(5) the Finance Director provide Members with an update in relation to Trade income. 
 

149. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which proved an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

150. Exclusion of the Press Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item 
9. 

Title 
Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23 

Reason 

  Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

10.  Residual Waste Services Contract 
Update 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 



Page 3 

 
151. Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23  

 
Members received a confidential report which provided details of the tenders received for 
the Transport Services of waste, recycling and associated services from sites within the 
West London Waste Authority area contract. 
 
During the discussion on the report it was agreed that as part of the contract award 
process, the Managing Director share information with Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Managing Director be authorised, following a peer review, 
consultation with the Chief Technical Officer and Chair, to approve the contact award for 
Green Waste Collection and Treatment Contract; 
(2) the Managing Director be authorised, following consultation with the Chief Technical 
Officer and Chair, to approve the contract award of the Transport Services of Waste, 
Recycling and Associated Services contract.  
 

152. Residual Waste Services Contract Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Residual Waste Services 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the Managing Director be authorised, following consultation with the Chief Technical 
Officer and the Treasurer, to award a contract for Unallocated Residual Waste 
 
 
The meeting finished at 10.03 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


